WHEREAS, the Company proposes to develop a 1.06-acre tract of land within the City, 

located at 0 Alma Street, Tomball, Texas 77375 (the “Property”), more particularly described in 

Exhibit “A,” attached hereto and made a part hereof; and 

WHEREAS, the Company plans to expend approximately Seven Hundred and Eighty 

Thousand Dollars ($780,000.00) to construct a 1,925 square foot medical office building and 

related site improvements (the “Improvements”), more particularly described in Exhibit “B,” 

attached hereto and made a part hereof; and 

WHEREAS, the Company also proposes to create one (1) full-time employment position 

in Tomball in conjunction with the opening of its business operations on the Property; and 

2 

WHEREAS, the TEDC agrees to provide to the Company the sum of Eight Thousand 

Five Hundred and Seventy-Seven Dollars ($8,577.00), or an amount equal to up to Seven Point 

Two percent (7.2%) of actual eligible infrastructure costs if less than the sum stated above, to 

assist in the construction of infrastructure necessary to promote and develop new business 

enterprises on the Property.

[...]

to be employed in that manner in the United States. 

5. 

In consideration of the Company's representations, promises, and covenants, TEDC agrees to 

reimburse the Company for the actual cost of the Infrastructure Improvements up to the amount 

of Eight Thousand Five Hundred and Seventy-Seven Dollars ($8,577.00), or an amount equal to 

up to Seven Point Two percent (7.2%) of actual construction costs if less than the sum stated 

above.  The TEDC agrees to reimburse the Company for such amount within thirty (30) days of 

receipt of a letter from the Company requesting such payment and including:

[...]

WHEREAS, the project will create a minimum of 45 new full-time employment 

positions in Tomball in conjunction with the development of the multibuilding office/warehouse 

development on the Property; and 

WHEREAS, the TEDC agrees to provide to the Company the sum of up to Sixty-One 

Thousand Three Hundred and Thirty-Six Dollars ($61,336.00), or an amount equal to eight 

percent (8%) of actual costs if less than the sum stated above, to assist in the construction of 

targeted infrastructure improvements (the “Infrastructure Improvements”), identified and 

described in Exhibit “B,” attached hereto and made a part hereof;

[...]

to be employed in that manner in the United States. 

5. 

In consideration of the Company's representations, promises, and covenants, TEDC agrees to 

reimburse the Company for the actual cost of the Infrastructure Improvements up to the amount 

of Sixty-One Thousand Three Hundred and Thirty-Six Dollars ($61,336.00), or an amount equal 

to eight percent (8%) of actual costs if less than the sum stated above upon completion of 

construction and occupancy of each office/warehouse space. The TEDC agrees to reimburse the 

Company for such amount within thirty (30) days of receipt of a letter from the Company

[...]

part-time employees in Tomball in conjunction with the new location; and 

WHEREAS, the TEDC agrees to provide to the Company an amount equal to twenty-

five percent (25%) of the base monthly rent for the first 12 consecutive months of operation not 

to exceed Seven Thousand Two Hundred and Ninety-Nine Dollars ($7,299.00), in accordance 

with an established Rental Assistance Incentive; and 

TOMBALL EDC/CKM PROPERTY MANAGEMENT   2 

WHEREAS, the Company has agreed, in exchange and as consideration for the funding, 

to satisfy and comply with certain terms and conditions;

[...]

In consideration of the Company's representations, promises, and covenants, TEDC 

agrees to grant to the Company an amount equal to twenty-five percent (25%) of the base 

monthly rent for the first 12 consecutive months of operation not to exceed Seven Thousand Two 

Hundred and Ninety-Nine Dollars ($7,299.00).  The TEDC agrees to distribute such funds to the 

Company within thirty (30) days of receipt of a letter from the Company requesting such 

payment, which letter shall also include:  (a) a copy of the City’s occupancy permit for the 

Property; (b) proof that the Company has added the number of employees indicated above to its